# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

### Chapter 86.

Снар. 86.

Resolve in favor of Oakfield plantation.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized Road in Oakfield, to expend such sum as he may deem expedient, not exceeding one thousand dollars in aid of building a road in Oakfield plantation in Aroostook county.

Approved February 29, 1872.

### Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of the secretary of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid of the treasury to Samuel W. Samuel W. Lane, in favor of. Lane, secretary of the senate, for furnishing five copies daily of the Lewiston Journal, five copies of Bangor Daily Commercial. twelve copies of the Daily Eastern Argus, five copies of the Portland Daily Press, five copies of the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier, and one copy of the Daily Advertiser, to members of the senate during the present session, the sum of forty-five dollars and twenty-five cents.

Approved February 29, 1872.

### Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of Maurice Phillips.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be paid out of Maurice Phillips. the state treasury to Maurice Phillips, being his proportion of in favor of state reimbursement for bounties paid for soldiers during the war of the rebellion.

Approved February 29, 1872.

### Chapter 89.

Resolve in favor of the city of Bangor.

Resolved, That the claim of the city of Bangor for money over- Bangor, in favor paid to the insane hospital for the support of insane paupers be referred to the governor and council to be audited, and that the governor and council are hereby authorized to pay to said city such amount as is found by them to have been overpaid by said city.

Approved February 29, 1872.